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Intended Purpose

HbA1c Control is used for quality control of quantitative determination of

Hemoglobin (Hb), Hemoglobin Alc (HbAlc) and HbA1c% in the human

whole blood by monitoring accuracy and precision of Mindray BS series

chemistry analyzers and test ability of clinical laboratory.

Summary

The analytes of HbAlc Control are Hemoglobin (Hb), Hemoglobin Alc

(HbA1c) and HbA1c%. Mindray BS measurement system is composed of

Mindray BS series chemistry analyzers, Mindray reagent kits, calibrators and

control materials.

Components

HbA1c Controls are lyophilized control based on human blood which contains

2 levels: N, P with different and specific concentration. The control values are

lot-specific with the matched models listed in the value sheet and almost at

normal levels for the methods used.

Storage and stability

The control is stable up to expiration date indicated on the label when stored

in unopened vial at 2-8°C and protected from light.

Once reconstituted, please store control tightly capped when not in use.

Do not freeze the calibrator after reconstitution, it is stable for 15 days when

capped tightly and avoiding microbial contamination at 2-8°C.

Preparation

1.1t is recommended to take the vial out of the refrigerator and allow
reaching room temperature.

2.Tap the vertically positioned vial gently and ensure that the lyophilized
material is at the bottom of the vial.

3.Remove the screw cap and rubber stopper carefully, avoiding any loss of
lyophilizate.

4.Reconstitute by adding 1.0 mL distilled/deionized water to the side of the
vial slowly and exactly.

5.Carefully replace the rubber stopper and leave to stand for 30 minutes at
room temperature.

6. During the standing time, mix contents by inverting several times and
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swirling gently to ensure that all components of lyophilizate are dissolved.
Avoid the formation of foam.

7.According to the quality control procedure described in the operation
manual for the analyzer-specific assay instructions.

8.Dispense the required volume into a sample cup, and then run QC test you
have requested or have it analyzed in the same way as patient samples.

9.Quality control is recommended to run daily in parallel with the patient
samples, after new calibration or reagent cartridge change, after specific
maintenance or trouble shooting procedures.

10.Please perform scheduled maintenance and standard operation including
calibration and analysis to assure the performance of measurement
system.

Materials required but not provided

1.General laboratory materials: distilled/deionized water.

2. Mindray Hemoglobin Alc Kit and HbA1c Calibrator, Glucose-6-Phosphate
Dehydrogenase Kit. The catalogue number of reagent and calibrator used
with HbAlc Control can be obtained from the corresponding Mindray
reagent kit and calibrator instruction for use.

3.Mindray BS series chemistry analyzers, and General laboratory
equipment.

Performance Characteristics

®m Assay Values and Accuracy

The control assay values (the target value and range) determined by
Mindray standard transfer procedure and routine method are listed in the
value sheet. The target value was obtained from Mindray measurement
system and the range was calculated as the target values + 3 standard
deviations. The control values are specific for different lot numbers and
different model of chemistry analyzers, so please check the lot number and
model of analyzer before use.

Mindray systems (BS series chemistry analyzers/Mindray reagents) are
calibrated by Mindray calibrators, then test the control on Mindray systems,
the assayed values should be within the defined range.

L
Items Intra-vial homogeneity Inter-vial ity
HbA1c SD<0.55 pmol/L or CV<5.00% SD<0.82 pmol/L or CV<7.48%
Hb SD<6.40 pmol/L or CV<5.00% SD<9.58 pmol/L or CV<7.48%
HbA1c% SD<0.50% or CV<5.00% SD=0.75% or CV<7.48%
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Result interpretation

If the control result falls outside the range, the measurement system should
be checked. For instance, position of reagent or sample placed on the
analyzer; expiration date or storage condition of the calibrator, reagent and
control; the parameter setting in software; performance of the analyzer; or
the calibration process. Each laboratory should establish its own internal
quality control scheme and procedure for corrective action.

Warnings and precaution

1. For in vitro diagnostic use only. For laboratory professional use.

2. Please take the necessary precautions for handling all laboratory
reagents.

. Please confirm the integrity of the package before use. Do not use the
controls with damaged packages. The controls avoid direct exposure to
sunlight and freezing. The results can’t be assured when stored at
inappropriate condition.

. If unintentionally opened before used, store the controls tightly capped
at 2-8°C and protected from light, and the stability is equally to in-use
stability.

. Do not mix controls with different lots and bottles.

Do not use the control beyond the expiration date and the in-use date.
Do not mix new opened control with in-use control.
Avoid the formation of foam.

. Instability or deterioration should be suspected if there are visible signs
of leakage, precipitates or microbial growth, or if calibration or controls
do not meet the insert and/or the Mindray System criteria.

. Reliability of assay results cannot be guaranteed if the instructions in this
package insert are not followed.

. Do not swallow. Avoid contact with skin and mucous membranes.

. When the control accidentally enters the eyes and mouth, or contact with
the skin, immediately wash with plenty of water. If necessary, visit the
doctor for further medical treatment.

10.Safety data sheet is available for professional user on request.

11.Disposal of all waste material should be in accordance with local

guidelines.

12.The control was tested with CE-marked methods and shown to be

negative for antibodies to HIV and HCV and nonreactive for HBsAg.
However, as no testing method can rule out the potential risk of infection
with absolute certainty, so this material should be handled as a patient
specimen?,

13.All human material should be considered potentially infectious.
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14.All identified risks have been reduced as far as possible without adversely
affecting the benefit-risk ratio, and the overall residual risk is acceptable.

15.Any serious incident that has occurred in relation to the device shall be
reported to the manufacturer and the competent authority of the Member
State in which the user and/or the patient is established.

References

1.Biosafety in Microbiological and Biomedical Laboratories; U.S.Department
of Health and Human Services; US Government Printing Office;
Washington:2007.
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In Vitro Diagnostic Unique device European Consult Instructions ~ Use-by
medical device identifier Conformity For use date

Authorized representative in 1 Codl Temperature Catalogue
the European Community  2tch Code limit Manufacturer 1 mper

Keep away from sunlight
Indicates a medical device that needs
protection from light sources

Control Biological Risks

© 2022-2023 Shenzhen Mindray Bio-Medical Electronics Co., Ltd. All rights
Reserved
Manufacturer: Shenzhen Mindray Bio-Medical Electronics Co., Ltd.
Address: Mindray Building, Keji 12th Road South, High-Tech
Industrial Park, Nanshan, Shenzhen, 518057, P. R. China
E-mail Address: servicec@mindray.com
Website: www.mindray.com
Tel: +86-755-81888998; Fax: +86-755-26582680
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EC-Representative: Shanghai International Holding Corp.
GmbH(Europe)

Address: EiffestraBe 80, Hamburg 20537, Germany

Tel: 0049-40-2513175; Fax:0049-40-255726
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P koHTponb HbA1c c E
MHdop ans odop 0123
YpoBeHb Cat. No. Pa3smep ynakoBku
N koHTponb HbAlc 105-002140-00 4x1 mL
P koHTponb HbAlc 105-002138-00 4x1 mL

LleneBoe HasHauyeHue

KoHTponb HbA1c ucnonbayeTcs Ans KOHTPONA KayecTsa KoNYeCTBEHHOro

onpepaenexus FemornobuHa (Hb) MemornobuHa Alc (HbAlc) n HbAlc% B

Le/bHOI KPOBM YesioBeKa NnyTeM MOHUTOPUHIA TOYHOCTM U NPELIM3MOHHOCTY

XMMUYecKnx aHanmsaTopos Mindray cepun BS n aHanutuyeckoin

KOMMETEHTHOCTN KNMHWYeCKo nabopaTopum.

Kpatkas cnpaBka

Ananutbl KoHtpons HbAlc npeactasnsioT F'emornobuH (Hb) v FemornobuH

Alc (HbAlc) n HbAlc%. AHanutnyeckas cuctema Mindray BS cocrout n3

6noxmmMmuyeckux aHanusatopos cepuu Mindray BS, Habopos peareHToB

Mindray, kanuépaTopoB 1 KOHTPOMbHbLIX MaTepHanos.

KoMnoHeHTb!

KoHtpone HbAlc npeacrasnseT coboit NMOGUNN3NPOBAHHBIA KOHTPOSbHbIN

MaTepuan Ha OCHOBE KPOBM YenoBeka, KOTOpbIi coaepxuT 2 yposHsi: N, P ¢

OT/IMUaKOLENCs N KOHKPETHOM KOHLEHTpaLmeii. 3HaueHUst ANs KOHTPOILHOTO

maTepuana 3aBUCAT OT NMapTUM U COOTBETCTBYIOWNX MOAENEN, yKa3aHHbIX B

Tabnuue 3HauyeHuil, U 61IM3KM K OBbIYHBIM YPOBHSM ANl UCMONb3yeMbIX

MeTOoA0B.

XpaHeHue u cTabunbHOCTb

KOHTPONbHbIA  MaTepuan crabuneH A0 UCTeYeHUA CPoka FoAHOCTH,

YKa3aHHOro Ha 3TUKETKe, MPW ero XpaHeHUW B 3aKpbiTOl Npobupke npu

Temnepatype 2-8°C B 3alUMLLEHHOM OT CBETa MecTe.

XpaHuTe pacTBOPEHHbIN KOHTPONbHbIN MaTepuan MAOTHO 3aKpPbITbiM, Koraa

OH He ucnosb3yeTcs.

He 3amopaxwuBaiiTe kanubpaTop nocie pacTBOPEHUs, OH CTabuneH B

TeueHue 15 CyTOK NPy NNOTHO 3aKPbITOM NPOBKe 1 UCKIIOUYEHNM MUKPOGHOTO

3arpsasHeHus npu Temnepartype 2-8°C.

MNMoarotoBka

1.PeKkoMeHayeTCst M3BnekaTb (NakoH U3 XONOAWIbHUKA U BbiEPXUBaTb A0
JIOCTVDKEHWSI KOMHaTHOV TeMnepaTyphbl.

2.AKKYpaTHO TMOCTyuuTe MO BepTUKanbHO pacrofioXeHHOW Buane |
y6eantecb, 4YTO MODUAMMPOBAHHbIM MaTepuan HaxoAUTCS Ha AHe
BUanbl.
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3.0CTOPOXHO OTKPYTUTE KPBILIKY M CHUMUTE PE3MHOBYIO Npo6Ky, usberas
notepyu nuocdunusata.

4.PacTtBOpUTE, MeaneHHo " aKKypaTHO nobasus 1,0 mL
ANCTUNNWNPOBAHHO/AGMOHN3NPOBAHHO BOAbI N0 60KOBOI CTeHKe Buanbl.

5.0CTOPOXHO CHUMUTE PE3VHOBYIO MPO6KY M ocTaBbTe Ha 30 MUHYT npu
KOMHaTHO TeMnepaType.

6.B TeueHMe BpeMeHM NPOCTOS  MepeMeluMBaliTe  CoAepXUMOe,
nepeBopauMBasi HECKONbKO pPa3 M OCTOPOXHO B36anTbiBasi, 4TOGbI
y6eaunTbCsi, YTO BCe KOMMOHEHTB! ModunnaTta pactsopeHsl. U3beraiite
06pa3oBaHusi NeHbl.

7.Cneayiite npoueaype KOHTPONS KauecTsa, OMMUCaHHOM B PYKOBOACTBE MO
IKCMyaTauMu  ANsi  MOJYYeHWs  MHCTPYKUMA  No  aHanusy C
1CMO/Ib30BaHMEM KOHKPETHOrO aHa/in3aTopa.

8.0TMepbTe Heob6XxoAuMbIi 06beM B Mpobupky Ans obpasua, a 3aTem
3anyCcTuTe 3anpoLIEHHbIN TECT KOHTPOIS Ka4ecTBa Win NpoaHanusnpyite
€ro TakuM xe 06pasoM, Kak 1 06pasLibl naLmeHTa.

9.KOHTponb KayecTsa pekoMeHAyeTCs 3anyckaTb eXeAHEBHO napanienbHo
c obpasuamMu NauUWEHTOB, MOCNEe HOBOW KanWGpOBKM WM  CMEeHbl
KapTpuaXa C peareHTaMu, Nocie KOHKPETHbIX MPOLEAYp TeXHUYECKoro
06CYXKMBaHWUS MW YCTPAHEHWSI HEUCMIPABHOCTU.

10.BbinonHATe NNaHoBOE TexHUUYecKoe OBCNYXMBAHME M CTaHAapTHble
onepauuu, BKIIOYas KaAMBPOBKY M aHanM3  CUCTEMbI,  YTOBbI
rapaHTMpoBaTh PaboTOCMOCOBHOCTD aHANMTUYECKON CUCTEMbI.

I Ma

Ha6ope

1.06b14Hble NabopaTopHble MaTepuansbl:
ANCTUNNNPOBaHHas/ANOHN3MPOBaHHas BoAa.

2.Kanubpatop Mindray ans onpeaenexus Memorno6uta Alc u HbAlc, Ha6op
ANs  onpeaeneHus  rnoko3o-6-pocdataernaporeHasbl. Homep  no
KaTanory peareHTa u kanubpartopa, ucrnonb3yembix ¢ KoHTponem HbAlc,
MOXHO y3HaTb U3 COOTEETCTEYK)LL[Q% WHCTPYKUWKX NO NPUMEHEHWIO HaGOpa
peareHTOB U kanubpaTopa Mindray.

3.XumMunueckne aHanusatopbl Mindray cepun BS wu nabopaTtopHoe
obopyaoBaHue 06Lero Ha3HayeHus .

p KOTOpble He MpeACTaB/eHbl B
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Pa6oune xapaKTepucTuku

B 3Ha4YeHWs M TOYHOCTb aHanusa
Pe3ynbTaTel aHanM3a KOHTPONLHOrO MaTepuana (UeNeBoe 3HaueHue W
AanasoH), OnpejeneHHble C MOMOLLbIO CTaHAaPTU30BAHHOM MeTOANKM
KoMnaHuM Mindray M OBbl4HBIM METOZOM, MpeACTaBfieHbl B Tabnuue
. Llenesoe 6bI10  MONYYEHO C  WCMONb30BaHWEM
aHanuTMueckoit cuctembl Mindray, a AvanasoH BbIMUCIEH KaK LieNneBoe
3HayeHne * 3 CTaHAAPTHLIX OTK/IOHEHMS. 3HaueHUs ANS KOHTPOSbHOrO
MaTepuana cneunduuHbl ANs  PpasHbIX Cepuii M pasHblX Moaeneil
6MOXMMMUECKNUX  aHanu3aTtopos,  MO3TOMy,  noxanyicra,  nepea
BbIMO/IHEHWEM KOHTPO/S Ka4yecTBa MPOBEPLTE HOMEP CEpUM KOHTPONIbHOMO
MaTepuana U MoAeNb aHanusaTopa.
CucTembl Mindray (xuMnueckue aHanusaTopbl cepun BS/peareHTsl Mindray)
KanubpylTcs C noMmolblo kanubpaTopos Mindray, 3aTeM Ha cucTeMmax
Mindray NpoBepsieTCsi KOHTPO/bHbINA MaTepuas, aHanusnpyeMmble 3HaueHns
AOMKHbI HAXOAUTLCS B NPejenax onpeaeneHHoro AnanasoHa.

B FOMOreHHOCTb

FOMOreHHOCTb BHYTPM FoMoreHHOCTb
MNapameTtpbl
Buanbi Mexay Buanamum
HbAlc SD<0,55 pmol/L unn SD<0,82 pmol/L unn
CV<5,00% CV<7,48%
Hb SD<6,40 pmol/L unn SD<9,58 pmol/L unn
CV<5,00% CV<7,48%
SD<0,50% wnun SD<0,75% wnu
9 ) ,
HbALC% CV<5,00% CV<7,48%

WUHTepnpeTauusa pesynbTaToB

Ecnu pesynbTaT Ans KOHTPONS BbIXOAWT 3a Npeaensl AonycTMMOro
AnanasoHa, Heo6XoaMMO MPOBEPUTL aHanUTUYECKylo cucTemy. Hanpumep,
NPaBUIbLHOCTL PACcrONOXeHUs peareHTa unu obpasua B aHanu3aTope; CPOK
FOAHOCTM UM YCNOBUS XpaHeHusi kanubpaTtopa, peareHTa U KOHTPOSIbHOTO
maTepuana; yCTaHOBKYy NapaMeTpoB B NporpaMMHOM —obecrneyeHunu;
napaMeTpel aHanuWsaTopa; WAM  npouecc kanubposku. B kaxaoi
nabopaTopuu CcrieayeT YCTaHOBWTb COBCTBEHHYIO CXeMy BHYTPEHHero
KOHTPO/IS KayecTBa ¥ MOPSAOK BbINOMHEHUS KOPPEKTUPYIOLLNX AEACTBNIA.
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Mpeaynpe>kaeHns 1 Mepbl NPEAOCTOPOIKHOCTH
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Tonbko ANA  AMarHocTMKM in  vitro. [ns  npodeccmoHanbHoro
NabopaTopHOro NPUMEHEHNS!.

. Heobxoaumo cobnioaatb MepbI NPEAOCTOPOXHOCTM Npu paboTe co BceMun

NabopaTopHbIMU peareHTamm.

. Y6eautech B LENOCTHOCTW YNaKoBKM Nepea Ucnonb3oBaHmeM Habopa. He

WCNOMb3YyiTe KOHTPO/MbHBLIA MaTepuan C MNOBPEXAEHHOW YNaKOBKOW.
W3beraiiTe BO3AEWCTBMA Ha KOHTPOSbHble MaTepuanbl  NPSMOro
COMHEUHOrO CBETa W WX 3aMopaxwuBaHus. [pu  HecobnloaeHUN
COOTBETCTBYIOWMX ~ YCTIOBMI  XPaHEHMs — peareHToB  MonyyeHue
KOPPEKTHbIX pe3ynbTaTOB aHanuU30B He rapaHTupyeTcs.

. Ecnn koHTponbHble MaTepuansl 6binn HenpeaHaMepeHHO OTKPbIThI A0

UCNONb30BaHUA, XpaHWUTE UX MJOTHO 3aKpbITbIMM NpW TeMmnepatype
2-8 °C ¥ 3alLMLLEHHbIMK OT CBETA, U UX CTabunbHOCTL 6yAeT consmepuma
CO CTabunbHOCTbIO npWY NCNONb30BaHUN.

. He ponyckaiiTe CMeWWBaHWA KOHTPONLHOrO MaTepuana M3 pasHbix

napTuii u hbnakoHoB.

He Mcnonb3yiite KOHTPOMbHBIN MaTepuas nocsie UCTEYEHUs! ero Cpoka
FOAHOCTU W 1aTbl UCMOB30BAHUSI.

He ponyckaiiTe CMelMBaHWs HEAABHO OTKPLITOrO KOHTPOILHOIO
MaTepuana C y>e UCrosb3yeMbiM.

W36eraiiTe o6pa3oBaHns NeHbI.

. Cneayet oxuaaTb NoTepio CTabunbHOCTW MK yXYALIEHME KayecTsa npu

HaJMunM BUAVMMBIX NPU3HAKOB YTeUKH, BbiNaAeHUsi 0CaAKoB UM pocTa
MUKPOOPraHusMoB, a Takxe eCnn KanubpoBka WM KOHTPOMbHbIE
onpeaeneHns  He  COOTBETCTBYIOT — KPUTEPUSIM,  yKasaHHbIM B
NUCTKe-BKNaabIlwe u/vnu ans cuctemsl Mindray.

. HapexHocTb pe3ynbTaToB aHanuW3a He rapaHTUpyeTcs B Ciyyae He

CO6NI0AEHNA MHCTPYKUMIA, NPUBEAEHHBIX B J]AHHOM JICTKE-BKIaAbIWe.

. 3anpewaeTtcs npornartbiBaTh. M3beraiiTe KOHTakTa C KOXeld w

CnU3nCTbIMK 06o10uKaMm.

. Mpu cnyvaitHoM NonasaHnyM KOHTPONS B r1asa WM POTOBYIO MONOCTb, @

TaKkKe Ha KOXy HeMeANeHHO 06WNIbHO MPOMOWTEe MOPaXeHHbIe Y4acTKn
60nbWKUM KONMYecTBOM BoAbl. Mpu HeobxoanMocTH obpaTnTech K Bpauy
ANS NONYYEHUS MEANLIMHCKOA noMoLm.

10.MNacnopTt 6esonacHocTn MaTepvana npeaocTaBnseTcs

npodeccroHanbHOMy Nosb30BaTeko Mo 3anpocy.

11.YTunusaums Bcex OTXOAOB AO/KHA MPOW3BOAWTLCA B COOTBETCTBUM C

MECTHbIMW NpaBunamMu.
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12.KOHTpOMbHbIA  MaTepuan 6bi1  NPOTECTUPOBaH C  MCMOMb30BaHMEM
MeTOAO0B C MapkupoBkoii CE, M yCTaHOBNEHO, YTO OH He pearupyeT Ha
aHTuTena k BUY n BI'C 1 HepeakTuseH ans HBsAg. OAHaKo NOCKONbKY HU
OAMNH METOA OMpeaeneHns He MOXET MCKIIUMTb MOTEeHUMaNbHbINA pUCK
3apaxeHns C abCONIOTHOM AOCTOBEPHOCTbIO, 3TOT MaTepuan creayet
paccMaTpuBaTh Kak o6pasel, nauueHTal.
13.Becb uyenoBeueckuit MaTepuan CreAyeT CuuTaTb  MOTEHLManbHO
WHMEKUMOHHBIM.

14.Bce BbISIBNIEHHbIE PUCKM BbIIN CHUXKEHBI HACTOMLKO, HACKONBbKO 3TO
BO3MOXHO 6€3 HEraTUBHOTO BAMSIHWSI Ha COOTHOLLEHME MO/b3bl U PUCKa, 1
06WKii OCTATOYHBIN PUCK ABNAETCA NPUEMIEMbIM.

15.0 /to6oM Cepbe3HOM WHUMAEHTE, MPOM3OWEAWEM B CBS3N C 3TUM
YCTPOIACTBOM, HEOB6X0AMMO COO6LIaTh NPOM3BOANTENIO U KOMMETEHTHOMY
opraHy CTpaHbl, K KOTOPO OTHOCUTCS MO/b30BATENb W/WUM NALIUEHT.

Jutepartypa

1.Biosafety in Microbiological and Biomedical Laboratorie (Buonornyeckas
6e30MacHOCTb B MUKPOGMONMOTMYECKMX U EMOMEAMLIMHCKIAX
na6opatopusx); U.S.Department of Health and Human Services; US
Government Printing Office;Washington: 2007.

YcnoeHbie 0603HaueHns

Ce€. [l o

In Vitro Diagnostic Unique device European Consult Instructions ~ Use-by
medical device identifier Conformity For use date

Authorized representative in boge  TemPeratue Catalogue
the European Community  22tch Code limit Manufacturer by

oo ] A 2

Keep away from sunlight
Indicates a medical device that needs
protection from light sources

Control Biological Risks
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© 2022-2023 Shenzhen Mindray Bio-Medical Electronics Co., Ltd. Bce npasa
3aWyLLeHsb!.
Mpoussoautens: Shenzhen Mindray Bio-Medical Electronics Co., Ltd.
Appec: Mindray Building, Keji 12th Road South, High-Tech Industrial
Park, Nanshan, Shenzhen, 518057, P. R. China
Appec 3n1eKTPOHHOM NoUTbI: service@mindray.com
Be6-cait: www.mindray.com
Ten.: +86-755-81888998; ®akc: +86-755-26582680
MNMpeacraBuTens B EC: Shanghai International Holding Corp. GmbH
(EBpona)
Appec: Eiffestrape 80, Hamburg 20537, Germany (FepmaHus)
Ten.: 0049-40-2513175; ®akc: 0049-40-255726
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Controlo HbA1lc P c E
Informagdes da Enc 0123
Nivel N° de Ref. Tar:;::oht:do
Controlo HbAic N 105-002140-00 4x1 ml
Controlo HbAlc P 105-002138-00 4x1 ml

Utilizagéo Prevista

O Controlo de HbA1lc é utilizado para o controlo de qualidade da

determinagdo quantitativa de Hemoglobina (Hb), Hemoglobina Alc (HbA1c)

e HbA1c% no sangue total humano através da monitorizagdo da exatidéo e

precisdo dos analisadores quimicos da série BS da Mindray e da capacidade

de teste do laboratorio clinico.

Resumo

Os analitos do Calibrador HbA1c s&o Hemoglobina (Hb), Hemoglobina Alc

(HbA1c), e HbA1c%. O sistema de medigdo BS da Mindray é composto por

analisadores quimicos da série BS da Mindray, kits de reagentes Mindray,

calibradores e materiais de controlo.

Componentes

O Controlo HbAlc é um controlo liofilizado & base de sangue humano que

contém 2 niveis: N, P com concentragdo diferente e especifica. Os valores do

controlo sdo especificos do lote estando os modelos correspondentes

indicados na folha de valores, e quase a niveis normais para os métodos

utilizados.

Armazenamento e estabilidade

O controlo mantém-se estével até a data de validade indicada no rétulo

quando armazenado em frasco ndo aberto a 2-8 °C e protegido da luz.

Uma vez reconstituido, conservar o controlo bem fechado quando ndo

estiver a ser utilizado.

N&o congelar o calibrador apds a reconstituigdo, este mantém-se estavel

durante 15 dias quando bem fechado e evitando a contaminag&o microbiana

a2-8 °C.

Preparagdo

1. Recomenda-se tirar o frasco do congelador e deixar atingir a temperatura
ambiente.

2.Bater suavemente no frasco posicionado verticalmente e garantir que o
material liofilizado se encontra no fundo do frasco.

3.Remover cuidadosamente a tampa de rosca e a rolha de borracha,
evitando qualquer perda de liofilizado.
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4.Reconstituir adicionando 1,0 ml de dgua destilada/desionizada a lateral do
frasco, de forma lenta e precisa.

5.Voltar a colocar cuidadosamente a rolha de borracha e deixar repousar
durante 30 minutos a temperatura ambiente.

6.Durante o tempo de repouso, misturar o contetido invertendo varias vezes
e rodando suavemente para assegurar que todos os componentes do
liofilizado s&o dissolvidos. Evitar a formagdo de espuma.

7.De acordo com o procedimento de controlo de qualidade descrito no
manual de instrugdes para as indicagdes do ensaio especifico do
analisador.

8.Distribuir o volume necessario num copo de amostra, e depois executar o
teste de CQ que solicitou ou mandar analisar da mesma forma que as
amostras dos doentes.

9.Recomenda-se executar o controlo de qualidade diariamente em paralelo
com as amostras dos doentes, apds nova calibragdo ou mudanga de
cartucho de reagente, apés manutengdo especifica ou procedimentos de
resolugdo de problemas.

Materiais necessarios mas néo fornecidos

1.Materiais gerais de laboratério: dgua destilada/desionizada.

2.Kit de Hemoglobina Alc e Calibrador de HbAlc da Mindray, kit de
Desidrogenase Glicose-6-Fosfato. O niimero de catélogo do reagente e do
calibrador utilizado com o Controlo HbA1lc pode ser obtido a partir do kit de
reagentes correspondente da Mindray e das instrugdes de utilizagéo do
calibrador.

3.Analisadores quimicos da série BS da Mindray e equipamento geral de
laboratério.

Carateristicas de desempenho

® Valores de Ensaio e Exatiddo

Os valores do ensaio do controlo (o valor-alvo e o intervalo) determinados
pelo procedimento de transferéncia padrdo e pelo método de rotina da
Mindray estdo indicados na folha de valores. Obteve-se o valor-alvo do
sistema de medig&o Mindray e o intervalo foi calculado como os valores-alvo
+ 3 desvios padrdo. Os valores de controlo sdo especificos para diferentes
numeros de lote e diferentes modelos de analisadores quimicos, pelo que se
pede que verifique o nimero de lote e 0 modelo do analisador antes de o
utilizar.

Os sistemas Mindray (analisadores quimicos da série BS/reagentes Mindray)
sdo calibrados por calibradores Mindray, depois testam o controlo nos sistemas
Mindray; os valores ensaiados devem estar dentro do intervalo definido.
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u
Homogeneidade Homogeneidade
Itens : N
intra-frasco inter-frasco
HbAlc DP<0,55 pmol/l ou CV<5,00% DP<0,82 pmol/l ou CV<7,48%
Hb DP<6,40 pmol/I ou CV<5,00% DP<9,58 pmol/l ou CV<7,48%
HbA1c% DP<0,50% ou CV<5,00% DP<0,75% ou CV<7,48%

Interpretacdo dos resultados

Se o resultado do controlo estiver fora do intervalo, o sistema de medic&o
deve ser verificado. Por exemplo, posicdo do reagente ou amostra colocada
no analisador; data de validade ou condigdo de armazenamento do
calibrador, reagente e controlo; definicdo dos parametros no software;
desempenho do analisador; ou o processo de calibragdo. Cada laboratério
deve estabelecer o seu proprio esquema e procedimento interno de controlo
de qualidade para agdes corretivas.

Adverténcias e precaucdes

. S6 para diagndsticos in vitro. Para uso profissional em laboratério.

2. Tomar as precaugdes necessarias para manipular todos os reagentes de
laboratério.

. Confirmar a integridade da embalagem antes da sua utilizagdo. N&o
utilizar os controlos com embalagens danificadas. Evitar a exposigdo
direta a luz solar e o congelamento dos controlos. Os resultados ndo
podem ser assegurados quando estes sdo armazenados em condigdes
inadequadas.

. Se forem abertos involuntariamente antes de serem utilizados, conservar
os controlos bem fechados a 2-8 °C e protegidos da luz; a estabilidade é
igual a estabilidade em utilizagdo.

. N&o misturar controlos com lotes e garrafas diferentes.

N&o utilizar o controlo para além da data de validade e da data de
utilizagdo.

N&o misturar um controlo novo aberto com o controlo em utilizag&o.
Evitar a formagdo de espuma.

. Deve-se suspeitar de instabilidade ou deterioragdo se houver sinais
visiveis de derrame, precipitagdo ou crescimento microbiano, ou se a
calibragdo ou os controlos ndo cumprirem os critérios do folheto
informativo e/ou os critérios do Sistema Mindray.

. A fiabilidade dos resultados do ensaio ndo pode ser garantida se ndo se
seguirem as instrugdes deste folheto informativo.
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8. N&o engula. Evite o contacto com a pele e as membranas mucosas.

9. Quando o controlo entra acidentalmente nos olhos e boca, ou em
contacto com a pele, lavar imediatamente com bastante agua. Se
necessario, consultar o médico para tratamento médico adicional.

10.A ficha de dados de seguranga estd disponivel para utilizadores
profissionais mediante solicitagdo.

11.A eliminagdo de todos os residuos deve ser feita de acordo com as
diretrizes locais.

12.0 controlo foi testado com métodos com marcagdo CE e demonstrou ser
negativo para anticorpos contra o VIH e o VHC e n&o reativo para HBsAg.
Contudo, como nenhum método de teste pode excluir o risco potencial de
infegdo com absoluta certeza, este material deve ser manipulado como o
espécime de um doente?.

13.Todo o material humano deve ser considerado potencialmente infecioso.

14.Todos os riscos identificados foram reduzidos tanto quanto possivel sem
afetar negativamente a relagdo beneficio/risco, e o risco residual global é
aceitavel.

15.Qualquer acidente grave ocorrido em associagdo com o dispositivo

deverd ser comunicado ao fabricante e & autoridade sanitaria competente
do Estado-membro onde estiver estabelecido o utilizador e/ou o doente.

Referéncias

1.Biosafety in Microbiological and Biomedical Laboratories; U.S.Department

of Health and Human Services; US Government Printing Office;
Washington:2007.
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Control P HbA1c c E
Informacién de pedido 0123
Nivel N° de cat. Tamaiio de envase
Control N HbAlc 105-002140-00 4x1 mL
Control P HbA1c 105-002138-00 4x1 mL

Uso previsto

El Control HbA1c se utiliza para el control de calidad de la determinacion

cuantitativa de Hemoglobin (Hb), Hemoglobina Alc (HbAlc) y HbA1c% en

sangre humana completa mediante la monitorizacién de la exactitud y la

precision de los analizadores quimicos Mindray de la serie BS y su capacidad

de prueba en laboratorio clinico.

Resumen

Los analitos del Control HbAlc son Hemoglobina (Hb), Hemoglobina Alc

(HbA1c) y HbA1c%. El sistema de mediciéon Mindray BS esta compuesto de

los analizadores quimicos Mindray de la serie BS, los kits de reactivos

Mindray, los calibradores y los materiales de control.

Componentes

Los controles de HbAlc son un control liofilizado basado en sangre humana

que contiene 2 niveles (N y P) con concentraciones distintas y especificas. Los

valores de control son especificos del lote; los modelos coincidentes se

enumeran en la hoja de valores y casi estan a niveles normales para los

métodos empleados.

Almacenamiento y estabilidad

El control se mantiene estable hasta la fecha de caducidad indicada en la

etiqueta si se almacena en un vial cerrado a una temperatura de entre 2 °C

y 8 °C y se protege de la luz.

Una vez reconstituido, conserve el control tapado herméticamente cuando

no lo utilice.

Tras la reconstitucion, no congele el calibrador, ya que se mantiene estable

durante 15 dias siempre que se mantenga herméticamente tapado y se

evite la contaminacién microbiana a una temperatura entre 2 °Cy 8 °C.

Preparacion

1. Se recomienda que saque el vial del frigorifico y deje que llegue a
temperatura ambiente.

2.Toque con cuidado el vial colocado verticalmente y asegurese de que el
material liofilizado esté en la parte inferior del vial.

3.Extraiga con cuidado el tapdn de rosca y el tapén de goma. Evite que se
derrame el material liofilizado.
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4.Reconstituya afiadiendo 1,0 ml de agua destilada/desionizada al lado del
vial lentamente y con exactitud.

5.Vuelva a colocar con cuidado el tapén de goma y déjelo reposar durante
30 minutos a temperatura ambiente.

6.Durante el tiempo de inactividad, invierta varias veces el contenido y
remuévalo con cuidado para mezclarlo, y asegurese de que se disuelvan
todos los componentes del material liofilizado. Evite la formacién de
espuma.

7.Segun el procedimiento de control de calidad descrito en el manual de
operaciones sobre las instrucciones de ensayo especificas del analizador.

8.Dispense el volumen requerido en un vaso de muestras y realice la prueba
de control de calidad que ha solicitado o haga que se analice de la misma
manera que las muestras del paciente.

9.Se recomienda realizar el control de calidad a diario paralelamente a las
muestras del paciente, después de cada nueva calibracién o cambio de
cartucho de reactivos, o después de cada procedimiento de
mantenimiento o resolucién de problemas especifico.

10.Realice el mantenimiento programado y las operaciones estandares,
como la calibracion y el analisis, para asegurar el rendimiento del sistema
de medicién.

Materiales requeridos pero no suministrados

1.Materiales de laboratorio generales: agua destilada o desionizada.

2.Kit de Hemoglobina Alc Mindray y Calibrador HbAlc, Kit de
glucosa-6-fosfato deshidrogenasa. Los niimeros de catalogo del reactivo y
del calibrador utilizados con el Control HbAlc se pueden consultar en las
instrucciones de uso del kit de reactivos y del calibrador Mindray
correspondientes.

3.Analizadores quimicos Mindray de la serie BS y equipo de laboratorio
general.

Caracteristicas de funcionamiento

® Valores y exactitud del ensayo

Los valores del ensayo de control (el valor y el intervalo objetivo)
determinados segun el procedimiento de transferencia y el método de rutina
estandar de Mindray se enumeran en la hoja de valores. El valor objetivo se
ha obtenido con el sistema de medicién de Mindray y el intervalo se ha
calculado como desviaciones estandar + 3 de los valores objetivos. Los
valores de control se especifican para diferentes nimeros de lotes y modelos
distintos de analizadores quimicos, asi que se debe comprobar el nimero de
lote y el modelo de analizador antes de su uso.
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Los sistemas Mindray (analizadores quimicos de la serie BS y reactivos
Mindray) se calibran mediante calibradores Mindray y, posteriormente, se
prueba el control en los sistemas Mindray; los valores analizados deben
estar dentro del intervalo definido.

L
Piezas Homogeneidad intravial Horrlogen_eidad
intervial
HbA1c DE<0.55 pmol/L 0 CV<5.00 % DE<0.82 pmol/L 0 CV<7.48 %
Hb DE<6.40 pmol/L o CV<5.00 % DE<9.58 pmol/L o CV<7.48 %
HbA1c% DE<0.50 % 0 CV<5.00 % DE=<0.75 % 0 CV<7.48 %

Interpretacion de los resultados

Si el resultado de control estd fuera del intervalo, se debe comprobar el
sistema de medicion. Por ejemplo, la posicion del reactivo o muestra en el
analizador; la fecha de caducidad o condiciéon de almacenamiento del
calibrador, reactivo o control; la configuracién de parametros del software;
el rendimiento del analizador o el proceso de calibracién. Cada laboratorio
debe establecer un procedimiento de control de calidad interno de acciones
correctivas.

Advertencias y precauciones

1. Solo para uso diagnéstico in vitro. Para uso profesional en laboratorio.

. Tome las precauciones necesarias para manejar todos los reactivos de
laboratorio.

. Confirme la integridad del envase antes de su uso. No utilice los controles
de envases en mal estado. Evite que los controles se expongan
directamente a la luz solar y a temperaturas de congelacion. Los
resultados no son fiables cuando se almacenan en condiciones que no
son las apropiadas.

. Si abre el envase involuntariamente antes de su uso, tape
herméticamente los controles, almacénelos entre 2°C y 8°C y
protéjalos de la luz para conservar la misma estabilidad que al utilizarlos.

. No mezcle los controles de diferentes lotes y frascos.

No utilice el control después de la fecha de caducidad.
No mezcle controles recién abiertos con controles ya utilizados.
Evite la formacion de espuma.

. Debe sospecharse la posibilidad de inestabilidad o deterioro en caso de
signos visibles de fugas, precipitados o crecimiento microbiano, o si la
calibracién o los controles no cumplen los criterios del prospecto o del
sistema Mindray.
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. No se puede garantizar la fiabilidad de los resultados del ensayo si no se
siguen las instrucciones del prospecto del envase.

. No ingerir. Evite el contacto con la piel y las membranas mucosas.

. Si el control entra accidentalmente en contacto con los ojos, la boca o la
piel, lave inmediatamente con abundante agua. Si fuese necesario,
consulte a su médico algln tratamiento.

10.La hoja de datos de seguridad del material esté disponible para el usuario

profesional previa solicitud.

11.Los residuos deben desecharse de acuerdo con las normativas locales.

12.El control se ha probado con métodos con marcado CE y se ha obtenido

un resultado negativo para los anticuerpos del VIH y del VHC y no
reactivo para HBsAg. Sin embargo, como ninglin método de prueba
puede eliminar el riesgo potencial de infeccién con una certeza absoluta,
este material debe tratarse como una muestra del paciente!.

13.Todo material humano debe ser considerado como potencialmente

infeccioso.

14.Todos los riesgos identificados se han reducido tanto como ha sido

posible sin afectar negativamente a la proporcién beneficio-riesgo; el
riesgo residual general es aceptable.

15.Cualquier incidente grave que se haya producido en relacién con el

dispositivo se comunicara al fabricante y a la autoridad competente del
Estado miembro donde se encuentren el usuario o el paciente.

Referencias

1.Biosafety in Microbiological and Biomedical Laboratories; U.S.Department

of Health and Human Services; US Government Printing Office;

Washington:2007.
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Controllo HbA1c P c E
0123

Informazioni per gli ordini

Livello N. cat. Dimensi n della
confezione
Controllo HbAic N 105-002140-00 4x1 mL
Controllo HbAlc P 105-002138-00 4x1 mL

Destinazione d'uso

Il Controllo HbA1c viene utilizzato per il controllo qualita della

determinazione quantitativa di Emoglobina (Hb), Emoglobina Alc (HbAlc) e

HbA1c% nel sangue intero umano, tramite il monitoraggio dell’accuratezza e

della precisione degli analizzatori chimici Mindray serie BS e della capacita

analitica del laboratorio clinico.

Riepilogo

Gli analiti del Controllo HbAlc sono I'Emoglobina (Hb), I'Emoglobina Alc

(HbA1c) e HbA1c%. Il sistema di misurazione Mindray BS & composto dagli

analizzatori chimici Mindray serie BS e dai kit di reagente, dai calibratori e

dai materiali di controllo Mindray.

Componenti

Il Controllo HbA1c & un controllo liofilizzato basato sul sangue umano e che

contiene 2 livelli: N e P, con diverse e specifiche concentrazioni. I valori del

controllo sono specifici del lotto, i modelli corrispondenti sono elencati nella

scheda dei valori e a livelli quasi normali per i metodi utilizzati.

Conservazione e stabilita

Il controllo rimane stabile fino alla data di scadenza indicata sull'etichetta, se

conservato in una fiala sigillata, a una temperatura di 2-8°C e al riparo dalla

luce.

Quando non viene utilizzato, il controllo ricostituito deve essere mantenuto

ermeticamente chiuso.

Non congelare il calibratore ricostituito; il prodotto rimane stabile per 15

giorni, se conservato ermeticamente chiuso a una temperatura di 2-8°C,

evitando la contaminazione microbica.

Preparazione

1. E consigliabile estrarre la fiala dal frigorifero e attendere che raggiunga la
temperatura ambiente.

2.Picchiettare delicatamente la fiala posizionata verticalmente e assicurarsi
che il materiale liofilizzato si trovi sul fondo della stessa.

3.Rimuovere con cautela il tappo a vite e il tappo in gomma, evitando
qualsiasi dispersione del liofilizzato.
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4.Ricostituire il siero aggiungendo 1,0 mL di acqua distillata/deionizzata sul
lato della fiala lentamente e con precisione.

5.Richiudere con attenzione il tappo in gomma e lasciar riposare il siero per
30 minuti a temperatura ambiente.

6.Durante il tempo di riposo, miscelare il contenuto capovolgendo pili volte
e facendo roteare delicatamente, per assicurarsi che tutti i componenti del
liofilizzato si sciolgano. Evitare la formazione di schiuma.

7.Per la procedura di controllo qualita descritta nel manuale d'uso, attenersi
alle istruzioni sul test specifico per I'analizzatore utilizzato.

8.Distribuire il volume richiesto in una coppetta portacampione, quindi
eseguire il test QC desiderato o farlo analizzare come il campione di un
paziente.

9.Si raccomanda di eseguire il controllo qualitd quotidianamente e
contemporaneamente ai campioni del paziente, dopo ogni nuova
calibrazione o cambio di cartuccia di reagente e dopo specifiche procedure
di manutenzione o risoluzione dei problemi.

10.Per garantire la prestazione del sistema di misurazione, eseguire le
operazioni di manutenzione programmata e le operazioni standard,
incluse la calibrazione e I'analisi.

Materiali necessari, ma non forniti

1.Materiali generici di laboratorio: acqua distillata/deionizzata.

2.Kit per Emoglobina Alc e Calibratore HbAlc di Mindray, Kit per
glucosio-6-fosfato deidrogenasi. E possibile reperire il numero di catalogo di
reagente e calibratore, utilizzato con il Controllo HbA1c, dal corrispondente kit
del reagente e dalle istruzioni per I'uso del calibratore Mindray.

3.Analizzatori chimici Mindray, serie BS, e attrezzatura generica di
laboratorio.

Caratteristiche delle prestazioni

® Valori e accuratezza del test

I valori di dosaggio del controllo (valori target e intervalli), determinati
tramite la procedura di trasferimento standard Mindray e il metodo di routine,
sono elencati nella scheda dei valori. Il valore target & stato ottenuto dal
sistema di misurazione Mindray, mentre l'intervallo & dato dal valore target
+ 3 deviazioni standard. I valori del controllo sono specifici dei diversi
numeri di lotto e dei diversi modelli di analizzatori chimici. Controllare il
numero di lotto e il modello di analizzatore prima dell'uso.

I sistemi Mindray (analizzatori chimici serie BS/reagenti Mindray) sono
calibrati con calibratori Mindray. Eseguire il test del controllo sui sistemi
Mindray: i valori misurati devono rientrare nell'intervallo definito.
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® Omogeneita

Elementi Omogeneita intra-fiala O_moger_\eité
inter-fiala
HbAlc SD<0,55 pmol/L 0 CV<5,00%  SD<0,82 pmol/L o CV<7,48%
Emoglobina SD<6,40 pmol/L 0 CV<5,00%  SD<9,58 umol/L o CV<7,48%
HbA1c% SD<0,50% 0 CV<5,00% SD<0,75% 0 CV<7,48%

Interpretazione dei risultati

Se il risultato del controllo non rientra nell'intervallo, & necessario procedere
a una verifica del sistema di misurazione. verificando ad esempio la
posizione del reagente o del campione all'interno dell'analizzatore, la data di
scadenza e le condizioni di conservazione di calibratore, reagente e controllo,
I'impostazione del parametro nel software, le prestazioni dell'analizzatore o
il processo di calibrazione. Ogni laboratorio dovrebbe stabilire schemi e
procedure interne di controllo qualita per adottare le misure correttive
necessarie.

Avvertenze e precauzioni

1. Solo per uso diagnostico in vitro. Per uso professionale in ambiente di
laboratorio.

. Adottare le precauzioni necessarie per la manipolazione di tutti i reagenti
di laboratorio.

. Prima dell'uso, verificare l'integrita della confezione. Non utilizzare i
controlli se le confezioni sono danneggiate. Evitare I'esposizione diretta
dei controlli alla luce solare e al congelamento. I risultati non possono
essere garantiti se le condizioni di conservazione non sono appropriate.

. Se i controlli vengono aperti involontariamente prima dell'uso,
conservarli ermeticamente chiusi a 2-8°C e al riparo dalla luce in modo
che mantengano una stabilita equivalente a quella necessaria per I'uso.

. Non mescolare i controlli di lotti e flaconi diversi.

Non utilizzare il controllo dopo la data di scadenza e dopo i tempi di
utilizzo previsti.

Non mescolare nuovi controlli con controlli gia in uso.

Evitare la formazione di schiuma.

6. Si pud sospettare una condizione di instabilita o deterioramento in
presenza di segni visibili di perdita, accumulo di precipitati o flora
microbica oppure se i controlli o la calibrazione non rispettano i criteri del
Sistema Mindray e/o del foglio illustrativo.

. Il mancato rispetto delle istruzioni fornite nel presente foglio illustrativo
invalida la garanzia di affidabilita dei risultati dei test.
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. Non ingerire. Evitare il contatto con pelle e mucose.

. Se il controllo penetra accidentalmente negli occhi e in bocca o entra in
contatto con la cute, lavare immediatamente con abbondante acqua. Se
necessario, consultare il medico per ulteriori trattamenti.

10.Per gli utenti professionali & disponibile, su richiesta, la scheda di
sicurezza.

11.Lo smaltimento di tutto il materiale di scarto deve essere conforme alle
normative locali.

12.11 controllo & stato testato secondo metodi CE ed & risultato negativo per
gli anticorpi HIV e HCV, e non reattivo all'HBsAg. Dal momento, perd, che
nessun metodo di prova € in grado di escludere con assoluta certezza un
potenziale rischio di infezione, detto materiale deve essere trattato come
campione biologico del paziente!.

13.Tutti i materiali umani devono essere considerati potenzialmente
infettivi.

14.Tutti i rischi identificati sono stati limitati nella misura del possibile, senza
influire negativamente sul rapporto rischio-beneficio, e il rischio residuo
complessivo & accettabile.

15.Segnalare eventuali incidenti gravi che si siano verificati in relazione
all'utilizzo del dispositivo al produttore e all'autorita competente dello
Stato membro nel quale si trova I'utente e/o il paziente.

Bibliografia

1.Biosafety in Microbiological and Biomedical Laboratories; U.S.Department

of Health and Human Services; US Government Printing Office;

Washington:2007.
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HbA1c Kontrolii P c E
Siparis Bilgileri 0123
Seviye Cat. No. Ambalaj boyutu

HbA1c Kontroli N 105-002140-00 4x1 mL

HbA1c Kontrolli P 105-002138-00 4x1 mL

Kullanim Amaci

HbA1c Kontrolli, Mindray BS serisi kimya analizérlerinin dogruluk ve kesinligi

ile klinik laboratuvarin test kabiliyetini izleyerek insana ait tam kandaki

Hemoglobin (Hb), Hemoglobin Alc (HbAlc) ve HbA1c%'nin kantitatif

saptamasinin kalite kontroltinde kullanilir.

Ozet

HbA1c Kontroli analitleri Hemoglobin (Hb), Hemoglobin Alc (HbAlc) ve

HbA1c%'dir. Mindray BS &lgim sistemi Mindray BS serisi kimya analizorleri,

Mindray reaktif kitleri, kalibratérleri ve kontrol maddelerinden olusmaktadir.

Bilesenler

HbA1lc Kontrolleri, insan kaniyla kullanilan, iki seviyeye sahip liyofilize

kontrollerdir: farkli ve spesifik konsantrasyonlarda N, P. Kontrol degerleri,

degerler sayfasinda listelenmis olan eslesen modeller igin lota 6zgi olup,

kullanilan metotlar agisindan hemen hemen normal seviyelerdedir.

Saklama ve kullanim siiresi

Kontrol 2-8 °C sicaklik kosullarinda, agilmamis flakonda ve 1sik almayan bir

alanda saklandiginda etikette belirtilen son kullanma tarihine kadar stabildir.

Rekonstitiie ettikten sonra lutfen kapagini sikica kapatarak saklayin.

Sulandirdiktan sonra kalibratérii  dondurmayin, 2-8 ©°C'de mikrobik

kontaminasyon 6nlendigi ve agzi sikica kapatildigi takdirde 15 giin stabildir.

Preparasyon

1. Flakonun buzdolabindan gikarilip oda sicaklijina getirilmesi énerilir.

2.Dikey sekilde konumlandirlmis siseye hafifce dokunun ve liyofilize
maddenin sisenin altinda oldugundan emin olun.

3.vidali kapadi ve kauguk tapayi, liyofilizat kaybini &nleyecek sekilde
dikkatle agin.

4.Flakonun kenarina tam 1,0 mL distile/deiyonize su yavasca eklenerek
sulandirilir,

5.Lastigi dikkatlice takin ve oda sicakhiginda 30 dakika bekletin.

6.Bekleme slresinde, igindekileri birkag kez ters yiiz ederek ve hafifge
dondurerek liyofilizatin tim bilesenlerinin gozinmesini saglayin. Kopik
olugmasini énleyin.
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7.Cihazin kilavuzundaki analizére 6zgu tayin talimatlarinda agiklanan kalite
kontrol proseddiriine gore.

8.Gerekli hacmi bir numune kabina bosaltin ve ardindan istediginiz QC
testini galistirin veya hasta numuneleriyle benzer sekilde analiz edin.

9.Kalite kontroliin, yeni kalibrasyon veya reaktif kartusu degisiminden sonra
ve ozel bakim veya sorun giderme prosedurlerinin ardindan, hasta
numuneleriyle paralel olarak giinliik yapiimasi onerilir.

10.0lglim sisteminin performansini garanti etmek igin litfen kalibrasyon ve
analiz dahil olmak Uzere planlanmis bakim ve standart islemleri
gergeklestirin.

Gerekli ancak temin edilmeyen malzemeler

1.Standart laboratuvar malzemeleri: distile/deiyonize su.

2.Mindray Hemoglobin Alc Kiti ve HbAlc Kalibratérii, Glikoz 6 Fosfat
Dehidrojenaz Kiti. HbAlc Kontrolii ile kullanilan reaktif ve kalibratoriin
katalog numarasi, Mindray reaktif kiti ve kalibratoriyle ilgili kullanim
talimatindan edinilebilir.

3.Mindray BS serisi kimya analizorleri ve Standart laboratuvar ekipmani.

Performans Ozellikleri

m Tayin Degerleri ve Kesinlik

Mindray standart transfer prosediirii ve rutin yontemiyle belirlenen kontrol
tayin degerleri (hedef deder ve aralik) degerler tablosunda listelenir. Hedef
deger Mindray 6lgim sisteminden elde edildi ve aralik hedef degerler + 3
standart sapmalar olarak hesaplandi. Kontrol degerleri farkl lot numaralar
ve farkli kimya analizérii modeline 6zgudir ve bu nedenle kullanmadan énce
anali; lot numarasini ve modelini kontrol edin.

Mindray sistemleri (BS serisi kimya analizérleri/Mindray reaktifleri) Mindray
kalibratorleri tarafindan kalibre edildikten sonra kontrol, Mindray
sistemlerinde tayin edili. Tayin edilen degerler belirlenen aralik iginde
olmalidir.

LA jenlik
& . I Flakonlar arasi
Ogeler Flakon ici homojenlik " senlik
HbALe SD<0,55 pumol/L veya SD<0,82 umol/L veya
CV%=<5,00 CV%<7,48
b SD<6,40 umol/L veya SD<9,58 umol/L veya
CV%=<5,00 CV%<7,48
SD%=<0,75 veya
%HbA1 D%<! V%<
bHbA1C SD%=<0,50 veya CV%<5,00 CV%<7,48
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Sonug yorumlama

Kontrol sonucu araligin disina diisiiyorsa, dlglim sistemi kontrol edilmelidir.
Ornegin analizére yerlestirilen reaktif veya numunenin konumu;
kalibratériin son kullanma tarihi ve saklanma kogullari; reaktif ve kontrol;
yazilimdaki parametre ayari; analizér performansi veya kalibrasyon prosesi.
Her laboratuvar kendi dahili kalite kontrol planini ve diizeltici 6nlem
prosediiriini belirlemelidir.

Uyari ve 6nlemler

1. Sadece in vitro teghisi igindir. Sadece laboratuvar personelinin kullanimi
icindir.

2. Tum laboratuvar reaktiflerini islemek igin lGtfen gerekli 6nlemleri alin.

3. Lutfen kullanmadan énce paketin hasar gérmemis oldugundan emin olun.
Ambalaji hasarli olan kontrolleri kullanmayin. Kontrollerin dogrudan
giines 1sigina maruz kalmasini veya donmasini 6nleyin. Uygun olmayan
kosullarda saklandiginda sonuglarin dogrulugu garantilenmez.

4. Kullanmadan o6nce yanhshkla acilirsa, kontrolleri 2-8 °C'de sikica
kapatilmis olarak ve isiktan koruyarak saklayin. Stabilite, kullanim
halindeki stabiliteye esit olmahdir.

5. Kontrolleri farkl lotlar ve siselerle karistirmayin.

Kontrolii, son kullanma tarihi gegtikten sonra kullanmayin.
Yeni agilmis kontrold, kullanimdaki kontrolle karistirmayin.
Kopiik olusmasini énleyin.

6. Gorlindrde sizinti, cokelti veya mikrobiyal biyime belirtileri varsa ya da
kalibrasyon veya kontroller kitapgikta belirtilenleri ve/veya Mindray
Sistemi kriterlerini karsilamiyorsa istikrarsizlk veya bozulmadan
stiphelenilmelidir.

7. Paketin kitapgiginda belirtilen talimatlara uyulmadigi takdirde tayin
sonuglarinin guvenirligi garanti edilmez.

8. Yutmayin. Ciltle ve miikoz membranlarla temasi 6nleyin.

9. Kontrol yanlislikla gbze veya agza kagarsa ya da cilde temas ederse,

derhal bol suyla yikayin. Gerekirse, daha ayrintili tedavi igin doktora
basvurun.

10.Uzman kullanicilarin talebi tizerine glvenlik bilgi formu mevcuttur.

11.Tum atiklar, yerel yénetmelige uygun sekilde bertaraf edin.

12.CE isaretli yontemler kullanilarak test edilen kontrolin HIV ve HCV
antikorlari igin negatif oldugu ve HBsAg igin reaktif olmadigi belirlenmistir.
Bununla birlikte, higbir test yéntemi potansiyel enfeksiyon riskini mutlak
bir kesinlikte ortadan kaldirmadidi igin bu malzeme hasta numunesi®
olarak kullanilmalidir.
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13.insanlardan elde edilen tiim materyal potansiyel olarak enfeksiy6z kabul
edilmelidir.
14.Belirlenen ttim riskler, fayda-risk oranini olumsuz etkilemeyecek sekilde
mimkin oldugunca azaltimistir ve genel kalinti riski kabul edilebilir
dlizeydedir.
15.Cihazla ilgili olarak meydana gelen herhangi bir ciddi olay, Ureticiye ve
kullanicinin ve/veya hastanin ikamet ettigi Uye Devletin yetkili makamina
bildirilecektir.
Referanslar
1.Biosafety in Microbiological and Biomedical Laboratories; U.S.Department
of Health and Human Services; US Government Printing Office;
Washington:2007.
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Contrdle HbA1c P c E
Informations de d 0123
Niveau Cat. No. Taille du paquet
Controle HbAlc N 105-002140-00 4 x 1mL
Contréle HbA1c P 105-002138-00 4 x 1 mL

Destination prévue

Le Contrdle HbA1c est utilisé pour le contrdle qualité de la détermination

quantitative I'Hémoglobine (Hb), de I'Hémoglobine Alc (HbA1lc) et de

I’'HbA1c% dans un échantillon humain de sang total grace a la surveillance

de l'exactitude et de la précision des analyseurs chimiques Mindray BS et de

la capacité de test du laboratoire clinique.

Résumé

Les analytes du Contréle HbA1lc sont I'Hémoglobine (Hb), I'Hémoglobine Alc

(HbA1c) et I'HbA1c% Le systéme de mesure Mindray BS est composé des

analyseurs chimiques Mindray BS, des kits de réactifs Mindray, des

calibrateurs et du matériel de contréle.

Composants

Les contrdles HbA1c sont des lyophilisats a base de sang humain constitué de

2 niveaux : N et P avec des concentrations différentes et spécifiques. Les

valeurs du contrdle dépendent du lot et les modeéles correspondants sont

répertoriés sur la feuille des valeurs. Elles sont presque a des niveaux

normaux pour les méthodes utilisées.

Stockage et stabilité

Le contrdle est stable jusqu'a la date de péremption indiquée sur I'étiquette

lorsqu'il est stocké dans son flacon fermé entre 2 et 8 °C, a l'abri de la

lumiére.

Une fois reconstitué, veuillez conserver le contrdle soigneusement bouché,

lorsqu'il n'est pas utilisé.

Ne congelez pas le calibrateur aprés reconstitution. Il est stable pendant

15 jours lorsqu'il est hermétiquement fermé et protégé de toute infection

microbienne, & une température comprise entre 2 et 8 °C.

Préparation

1.1I est recommandé de sortir le flacon du réfrigérateur et de le laisser
atteindre la température ambiante.

2.Tapotez doucement sur le flacon lorsqu'il est a la verticale et assurez-vous
que le matériel lyophilisé se trouve au fond.

3.Dévissez le bouchon et I'opercule en caoutchouc avec soin, en évitant de
renverser le produit lyophilisé.
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4.Reconstituez le produit en ajoutant exactement 1 mL d'eau
déminéralisée/déionisée lentement par le coté du flacon.

5.Replacez soigneusement l'opercule en caoutchouc et laissez reposer
pendant 30 minutes a température ambiante.

6.Pendant ce temps, mélangez les composants en retournant et en agitant
doucement la fiole, afin de dissoudre tous les composants lyophilisés.
Evitez la formation de mousse.

7.Conformément a la procédure de contréle qualité décrite dans le manuel
d'utilisation de I'analyseur correspondant.

8.Versez le volume nécessaire dans un récipient puis effectuez le test de
contrdle qualité que vous avez demandé ou analysez la solution de la
méme maniére que les échantillons du patient.

9.1l est recommandé d'effectuer un contréle qualité quotidien en méme
temps que l'analyse des échantillons du patient, aprés un nouveau
calibrage ou un changement de cartouche de réactif, aprés des procédures
spécifiques de maintenance ou de dépannage.

10.Veuillez effectuer les procédures de maintenance planifiées et effectuer
les opérations standard, dont le calibrage et I'analyse, pour assurer la
performance du systéme de mesure.

Matériel nécessaire, mais non fourni

1.Matériel général de laboratoire : eau déminéralisée/déionisée.

2.Kit Mindray Hémoglobine Alc et Calibrateur HbAlc, Kit
Glucose-6-Phosphate Déshydrogéna. Les références du catalogue pour le
réactif et le calibrateur utilisés avec le Contréle HbA1lc sont indiquées dans
le mode d'emploi du kit de réactifs et du calibrateur Mindray
correspondant.

3.Analyseurs chimiques Mindray BS et équipement général de laboratoire.

Caractéristiques des performances

m Valeurs de dosage et précision

Les valeurs de dosage du contrle (la valeur et I'amplitude cible)
déterminées par la procédure de transfert standard Mindray et la méthode
habituelle sont indiquées sur la feuille des valeurs. La valeur cible a été
obtenue a partir du systéme de mesure Mindray et I'amplitude a été calculée
comme les valeurs cibles + 3 écarts type. Les valeurs de contrdle sont
propres a chaque numéro de lot et modele d'analyseur chimique, aussi
vérifiez le numéro de lot et le modéle de I'analyseur avant toute utilisation.
Les systémes Mindray (analyseurs chimiques BS/réactifs Mindray) sont
calibrés a I'aide des calibrateurs Mindray, puis le contrdle est testé sur les
systémes Mindray. Les valeurs mesurées doivent se situer dans la plage
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définie.
®m_Homogénéité
Eléments i entre
intra-flacons flacons
HbALC Ecart-Type < 0,55 pmol/L Ecart-Type < 0,82 pmol/L
ou CV < 5,00 % ouCV < 7,48 %
o Ecart-Type < 6,40 pmol/L Ecart-Type < 9,58 pmol/L
ou CV < 5,00 % ouCV < 7,48 %
Ecart- < 9 Ecart- < 9
% d'HbALC Ecart-Type < 0,50 % Ecart-Type < 0,75 %

ou CV < 5,00 %

ouCV <748 %

Interprétation des résultats

Si le résultat du contréle est au-dela de la plage, le systeme de mesure doit
étre contrdlé. Cela concerne la position du réactif ou de I'échantillon placé
sur l'analyseur, la date de péremption ou les conditions de stockage du
calibrateur, le réactif et le contrdle, les paramétres de réglage du logiciel, la
performance de I'analyseur ou le processus de calibration. Chaque
laboratoire doit mettre en place son propre systéme de contrble qualité
interne, ainsi que des procédures correctives.

Avertissements et précautions

1. Pour le diagnostic in vitro uniquement. Pour un usage professionnel en
laboratoire uniquement.

. Veuillez prendre les précautions nécessaires a la manipulation de réactifs
de laboratoire.

. Veuillez vérifier I'intégrité de I'emballage avant toute utilisation. N'utilisez
pas les contrdles si les emballages sont endommagés. Evitez I'exposition
directe des contrbles aux rayons du soleil et au gel. Les résultats ne
seront pas assurés si les conditions de stockage n'ont pas été respectées.

. En cas d'ouverture involontaire avant utilisation, conserver les contréles
hermétiquement fermés a une température comprise entre 2 et 8°C a
I'abri de la lumiére, auquel cas la stabilité du contrdle sera équivalente a
celle de contrdles en cours d'utilisation.

. Ne mélangez pas des contrbles provenant de différents lots ou de
différents flacons.
N'utilisez pas le contrdle au-dela de la date de péremption et de la date
d'utilisation.
Ne mélangez pas des contrdles neufs avec des contrdles en cours
d'utilisation.
Evitez la formation de mousse.

6. Une instabilité ou une détérioration doit étre suspectée en cas de signes

N
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visibles de fuite, de précipités ou de croissance microbienne, ou si le
calibrage ou les contréles ne répondent pas aux critéres de la notice et/ou
du systéme Mindray.

. La fiabilité des résultats du test ne peut étre garantie si les instructions de
cette notice d'information ne sont pas respectées.

. Ne pas avaler. Eviter le contact avec la peau et les muqueuses.

. En cas de contact accidentel entre le contrdle et les yeux, la bouche ou la
peau, rincez abondamment a I'eau claire. Si nécessaire, consultez un
médecin pour obtenir un avis médical.

10.Une fiche d'information sur la sécurité du produit destinée aux

utilisateurs professionnels est disponible sur demande.

11.La mise au rebut des déchets doit étre effectuée en accord avec les

directives locales.

12.Le contrdle a été testé par des méthodes homologuées par I'Union

européenne et s'est révélé négatif au test de dépistage des anticorps
anti-VIH et anti-VHC et non réactif au test de dépistage des antigénes de
surface HBsAg. Toutefois, comme aucune méthode de test ne permet
d'éliminer le risque d'infection avec une certitude absolue, ce matériel
doit étre considéré comme un spécimen de patient?.

13.Toute substance d'origine humaine doit étre considérée comme

potentiellement infectieuse.

14.Tous les risques identifiés ont été réduits autant que possible sans

modifier le rapport bénéfice/risque. Le risque résiduel global est
acceptable.

15.Tout événement grave associé a I'appareil doit étre signalé au fabricant

et a l'autorité compétente de I'Etat membre dans lequel I'utilisateur et/ou
le patient est établi.

Références

1.Biosafety in Microbiological and Biomedical Laboratories; U.S.Department
of Health and Human Services; US Government Printing Office;
Washington:2007.
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